

**United States District Court
Middle District of Pennsylvania
Harrisburg Division**

**The PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL
FOUNDATION,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**KATHY BOOCKVAR, in her official
capacity as Acting Secretary of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
JONATHAN M. MARKS, in his official
capacity as Deputy Secretary for Elections
and Commissions, and the BUREAU OF
COMMISSIONS, ELECTIONS AND
LEGISLATION,**

Defendants.

No. 1:19-cv-00622-CCC

**Plaintiff Public Interest Legal Foundation's Brief in Opposition to
Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Summary of the Argument..... 1

Argument..... 2

 I. The Department is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment 2

 A. Defendants Misconstrued the Foundation’s Requests 2

 B. Defendants’ Assertions of Privilege Are Invalid
 and Unsupported..... 5

 C. Defendants’ Application of the DPPA Exemption
 is Overbroad and Unsupported..... 12

 D. Vague and Unsupported “Voter Privacy” Concerns
 Do Not Override the NVRA..... 15

 E. Genuine Factual Disputes Exist Concerning the
 Adequacy of Defendants’ Search..... 17

 i. Defendants’ Affidavit Lacks Sufficient Detail
 Concerning the Search 17

 ii. The Time Period of Defendants’ Search
 was Inappropriately Truncated..... 18

 F. A Permanent Injunction is Warranted..... 19

 G. Defendant Marks Is a Proper Party 22

Conclusion 23

Certificate of Compliance 24

Certificate of Service 25

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bellitto v. Snipes,
 No. 16-cv-61474 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2018)..... 20

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
 547 U.S. 388 (2006)..... 19

Fisher v. United States,
 425 U.S. 391 (1976)..... 6

Fox v. Lackawanna Cty.,
 No. 3:16-CV-1511 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 27, 2018) 8-9

Gillard v. AIG Ins. Co.,
 15 A.3d 44 (Pa. 2011)..... 6

Heinzl v. Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc.,
 No. 2:14-cv-1455 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 29, 2015)..... 8, 9-11

Holmes v. Pension Plan of Bethlehem Steel Corp.,
 213 F.3d 124 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 12

Ill. Conservative Union v. Illinois,
 No. 20 C 5542 (N.D. Ill. June 1, 2021)..... 5

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Lamone,
 399 F. Supp. 3d 425 (D. Md. 2019)..... 5

Maldonado v. Ramirez,
 757 F.2d 48 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 14-15, 17

Martin v. Bally’s Park Place Hotel & Casino,
 983 F.2d 1252 (3d Cir.1993)..... 8-9

Pennsylvania v. Navient Corp,
 967 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 3

Project Vote, Inc. v. Kemp,
 208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016)..... 13, 20-22

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
 813 F. Supp. 2d 738 (E.D. Va. 2011) 13, 21

Pub. Interest Legal Found. v. Boockvar,
 431 F. Supp. 3d 553 (M.D. Pa. 2019)..... 12-13

Pub. Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections,
 No. 19-2265 (4th Cir. May 10, 2021) 15-17

Trammel v. United States,
 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....6-7

True the Vote v. Hosemann,
 43 F. Supp. 3d 693 (S.D. Miss. 2014) 13

United States v. Beneficial Corp.,
 492 F. Supp. 682 (D.N.J. 1980)..... 3

United States v. Ernstoff,
 183 F.R.D. 148 (D.N.J. 1998)..... 8-9, 11

United States v. Liebman,
 742 F.2d 807 (3d Cir. 1984)..... 6

United States v. Nixon,
 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 6

United States v. Rockwell Int’l,
 897 F.2d 1255 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 6, 8, 11

Wachtel v. Health Net, Inc.,
 482 F.2d 225 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 6-7

Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Republic of Phil.,
 951 F.2d 1414 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 6-7

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 2721(a) 12

18 U.S.C. § 2725(3) 13

25 Pa.C.S. § 1222(c)(5)..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 12

FED. R. EVID. 501 6

Plaintiff Public Interest Legal Foundation (“Foundation”) hereby opposes Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment (Doc. 62).
